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In 2016, Mr. Kennedy was suspended
again for 30 days for practicing law
while suspended, holding himself out as
authorized to practice while suspended,
and failing to follow court rules regard-
ing notification to clients and the courts
regarding his suspension. While unusual,
the Director's Office does see attorneys
on serial public matters.

Through December 15, 2016, eight
attorneys have received public rep-
rimands (five reprimands only, three
reprimands and probation). A public
reprimand is the least severe public
sanction the court generally imposes.
Reprimands are appropriate for rule
violations that are more than "isolated
and non-serious" (conduct which would
warrant a private admonition) but not
so serious that suspension is needed to
protect the public and deter future mis-
conduct. Two notable reprimands come
to mind from 2016.

Debra Elise Altschuler was employed

as in-house counsel at a local company
pursuant to an in-house counsel license,
as she was admitted to practice in New
York and Connecticut, but not Minne-
sota. In May 2014, she left in-house em-
ployment for employment at a local law
firm, at which time her in-house counsel
license terminated. Ms. Altschuler
thereafter engaged in the unauthorized
practice of law in Minnesota for the
period of May 2014-June 2015 because
she was not licensed in Minnesota. She
received a reprimand for her unauthor-
ized practice of law.

Robert Stoneburner received a public
reprimand based upon his gross misde-
meanor conviction for interference with
a 911 call during a domestic dispute,
which was evidence that Mr. Stoneburn-
er had engaged in conduct prejudicial to
the administration of justice, in viola-
tion of Rule 8.4(d), MRPC. Conversely,
although Mr. Stoneburner was also
convicted of the gross misdemeanor
crime of domestic assault-fear, the court
held that the referee did not clearly err

when he determined the Director had
not proven, by clear and convincing
evidence, that Stoneburner's conviction
for that offense involved a "criminal act
that reflects adversely on the lawyer's
honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a
lawyer in other respects," in violation of
Rule 8.4(b), MRPC.

The OLPR maintains on its website
(lprb.mncourts.gov) a list of disbarred and
currently suspended attorneys. You can
also check the public disciplinary history
of any Minnesota attorney by using the
"Lawyer Search" function on the first
page of the OLPR website. While it is
always disheartening to see the number
of attorneys that engage in serious pro-
fessional misconduct, it is important to
keep these numbers in context. Current-
ly, Minnesota has approximately 28,000
licensed attorneys, with approximately
25,000 attorneys engaged in active
practice. Thank you to the thousands
of Minnesota lawyers who uphold the
integrity of the legal profession every
day, and Happy New Year. A
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